542 Computer Optics, 2024, Vol. 48(4) DOI: 10.18287/2412-6179-CO-1406
Unfolder: fast localization and image rectification
of a document with a crease from folding in half
A.M. Ershov 1,2, D.V. Tropin 1,3, E.E. Limonova 1,3, D.P. Nikolaev 1,2, V.V. Arlazarov 1,3
1 Smart Engines Service LLC, 117312, Moscow, Russia, Prospekt 60-letiia Oktiabria 9;
2 Institute for Information Transmission Problems of RAS (Kharkevich Institute),
127051, Moscow, Russia, Bolshoy Karetny per. 19, build1;

smartphone videos. 2018 25th IEEE Int Conf on Image
Processing (ICIP) 2018: 1498-1502. DOI:
10.1109/ICIP.2018.8451533.
[5] Tropin DV, Ershov AM, Nikolaev DP, Arlazarov VV.
Advanced Hough-based method for on-device document
localization. Computer Optics 2021; 45(5): 702-712. DOI:
10.18287/2412-6179-CO-895.
[6] Das S, Mishra G, Sudharshana A, Shilkrot R. The common
fold: utilizing the four-fold to dewarp printed documents
from a single image. Proc 2017 ACM Symposium on
Document Engineering 2017: 125-128. DOI:
10.1145/3103010.3121030.
[7] Ma K, Shu Z, Bai X, Wang J, Samaras D. DocUNet:
Document image unwarping via a stacked u-net. Proc
IEEE Conf on Computer Vision and Pattern Recognition
2018: 4700-4709. DOI: 10.1109/CVPR.2018.00494.
[8] Xue C, Tian Z, Zhan F, Lu S, Bai S. Fourier document
restoration for robust document dewarping and
recognition. Proc IEEE/CVF Conf on Computer Vision
and Pattern Recognition 2022: 4573-4582. DOI:
10.1109/CVPR52688.2022.00453.
[9] Tan CL, Zhang L, Zhang Z, Xia T. Restoring warped
document images through 3D shape modeling. IEEE Trans
Pattern Anal Mach Intell 2005; 28(2): 195-208. DOI:
10.1109/TPAMI.2006.40.
[10] Zhang L, Yip AM, Brown MS, Tan CL. A unified
framework for document restoration using inpainting and
shape-from-shading. Pattern Recogn 2009; 42(11): 2961-
2978. DOI: 10.1016/j.patcog.2009.03.025.
[11] You S, Matsushita Y, Sinha S, Bou Y, Ikeuchi K.
Multiview rectification of folded documents. IEEE Trans
Pattern Anal Mach Intell 2018; 40(2): 505-511. DOI:
10.1109/TPAMI.2017.2675980.
[12] Luo D, Bo P. Geometric rectification of creased document
images based on isometric mapping. arXiv Preprint. 2022.
Source: < https://arxiv.org/abs/2212.08365>.
[13] Brown MS, Seales WB. Image restoration of arbitrarily
warped documents. IEEE Trans Pattern Anal Mach Intell
2004; 26(10): 1295-1306. DOI: 10.1109/TPAMI.2004.87.
[14] Zhang L, Zhang Y, Tan C. An improved physically-based
method for geometric restoration of distorted document
images. IEEE Trans Pattern Anal Mach Intell 2008; 30(4):
728-734. DOI: 10.1109/TPAMI.2007.70831.
[15] Sun M, Yang R, Yun L, Landon G, Seales B, Brown MS.
Geometric and photometric restoration of distorted
documents. Tenth IEEE Int Conf on Computer Vision
(ICCV’05) 2005; 1: 1117-1123. DOI:
10.1109/ICCV.2005.106.
[16] Meng G, Wang Y, Qu S, Xiang S, Pan C. Active flattening
of curved document images via two structured beams. Proc
IEEE Conf on Computer Vision and Pattern Recognition
2014: 3890-3897. DOI: 10.1109/CVPR.2014.497.
[17] Brown MS, Tsoi Y. Geometric and shading correction for
images of printed materials using boundary. IEEE Trans
552 Computer Optics, 2024, Vol. 48(4) DOI: 10.18287/2412-6179-CO-1406
Image Process 2006; 15(6): 1544-1554. DOI:
10.1109/tip.2006.871082.
[18] Koo HI, Cho NI. Rectification of figures and photos in
document images using bounding box interface. 2010
IEEE Computer Society Conf on Computer Vision and
Pattern Recognition 2010: 3121-3128. DOI:
10.1109/CVPR.2010.5540071.
[19] Tsoi Y, Brown MS. Multi-view document rectification
using boundary. 2007 IEEE Conf on Computer Vision and
Pattern Recognition 2007: 1-8. DOI:
10.1109/CVPR.2007.383251.
[20] Coons SA. Surfaces for computer-aided design of space
forms. Technical Report. 1967: MIT/LCS/TR-41.
[21] Stamatopoulos N, Gatos B, Pratikakis I, Perantonis SJ. A
two-step dewarping of camera document images. 2008 The
Eighth IAPR Int Workshop on Document Analysis
Systems 2008: 209-216. DOI: 10.1109/DAS.2008.40.
[22] Gaofeng M, Chunhong P, Shiming X, Jiangyong D,
Nanning Z. Metric rectification of curved document
images. IEEE Trans Pattern Anal Mach Intell 2012; 34(4):
707-722. DOI: 10.1109/TPAMI.2011.151.
[23] Fu B, Wu M, Li R, Li W, Xu Z, Yang C. A model-based
book dewarping method using text line detection. Proc 2nd
Int Workshop on Camera Based Document Analysis and
Recognition 2007: 63-70.
[24] Das S, Ma K, Shu Z, Samaras D, Shilkrot R. DewarpNet:
Single-image document unwarping with stacked 3D and
2D regression networks. Proc Int Conf on Computer
Vision 2019: 131-140 DOI: 10.1109/ICCV.2019.00022.
[25] Feng H, Zhou W, Deng J, Tian Q, Li H. DocScanner:
Robust document image rectification with progressive
learning. arXiv Preprint. 2021. Source:
<https://arxiv.org/abs/2110.14968>.
[26] Feng H, Wang Y, Zhou W, Deng J, Li H. DocTr:
Document image transformer for geometric unwarping and
illumination correction. Proc 29th ACM Int Conf on
Multimedia (MM’ 21) 2021: 273-281. DOI:
10.1145/3474085.3475388.
[27] Das S, Singh KY, Wu J, Bas E, Mahadevan V, Bhotika R,
Samaras D. End-to-end piece-wise unwarping of document
images. Proc IEEE/CVF Int Conf on Computer Vision
2021: 4268-4277. DOI: 10.1109/ICCV48922.2021.00423.
[28] Xie G, Yin F, Zhang X, Liu C. Document dewarping with
control points. In Book: Lladós J, Lopresti D, Uchida S,
eds. Document Analysis and Recognition – ICDAR 2021:
16th International Conference, Lausanne, Switzerland,

[47] Wang Z, Simoncelli EP, Bovik AC. Multiscale structural
similarity for image quality assessment. The Thrity-
Seventh Asilomar Conference on Signals, Systems &
Computers 2003: 1398-1402. DOI:
10.1109/ACSSC.2003.1292216.
[48] Liu C, Yuen J, Torralba A, Sivic J, Freeman WT. SIFT
flow: Dense correspondence across different scenes. In
Book: Forsyth D, Torr P, Zisserman A, eds. Computer
Vision – ECCV 2008. Berlin, Heidelberg: Springer-
Verlag; 2008: 28-42. DOI: 10.1007/978-3-540-88690-7_3.
[49] Levenshtein VI. Binary codes capable of correcting
deletions, insertions, and reversals. Soviet Physics –
Doklady 1966; 10(8): 707-710.
[50] Smith R. An overview of the Tesseract OCR engine. Ninth Int
Conf on document analysis and recognition (ICDAR 2007)
2007: 629-633. DOI: 10.1109/ICDAR.2007.4376991.
Supplementary materials. Appendix A
Proposition. Let there be two quadrilaterals on the plane: A1B1CD and A2B2CD with the adjacent side CD, located
in different half-planes relative to CD. Let there be rectangles A1B1C'D' and A2B2C'D' with the adjacent side C'D' in
different half-planes relative to it. Let H1 be a projective transformation from A1B1CD to A1B1C'D', and H2 be a